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The purpose of this release is to notify social services districts of
technical amendnents to Departnment regulations 352.3(b) and 352.4(b).
Departnment regulation 352.3(b) was initially anmended in 1989 to assist
renters in neeting their shelter obligations for garbage di sposal and sewer
charges. In other words, sewer and garbage charges were to be considered as
shelter expenses subject to the naxinmum shelter standards. When this
amendnment was pronul gated, the phrase "as a separate charge to a vendor" was
used. This phrase has been interpreted to nean that the recipient had to
have the bill in his/her own nane. However, this was not the intent of the
1989 anendnent.

The recent amendnents clarify that sewer, garbage and water charges can be
i ncluded as part of the shelter expenses subject to the public assistance
shelter maxi muns as | ong as the public assistance recipient is obligated for
t hese charges through a | ease. Depart nent regul ation 352.4(b) was anended
for wequity purposes to clarify that sewer and garbage di sposal charges are
al so considered as part of the shelter expenses subject to the naxinmm
shel ter standards for homeowners.

Public assistance recipients (renters and honeowners) who receive a water

bill directly fromthe vendor and in their own nane are still eligible to
receive a separate allowance for water in the anpbunt actually charged. A
May 15, 1986 letter to the districts is still in effect (see attachnent).

For PA ABEL Budgeting, upstate and downstate, the sewer, garbage and water
(if the water is not in the recipient's own nane) costs should be entered as
part of the actual shelter expense. For water charges directly billed by a
vendor in the recipient's own nane, there is a separate field for entry of
t he expense.

Food stanp househol ds which incur a water, sewer or garbage expense woul d be
entitled to the greater of the actual expense(s) or the food stanp standard
utility allowance as a food stanp shelter cost. The expense need not be
billed in a food stanp househol d nenber's name to all ow such expense as a
food stanp shelter cost.

Gscar R Best, Jr.
Deputy Conmi ssi oner
Di vi sion of | ncone M ntenance



